



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED

05-06-11
04:59 PM

Rulemaking Regarding Whether, or Subject to
What conditions, the Suspension of Direct Access
May Be Lifted Consistent with Assembly Bill 1X
and Decision 01-09-060.

Rulemaking 07-05-025
(Filed May 24, 2007)

OPENING BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E)

JENNIFER T. SHIGEKAWA
JANET S. COMBS

Attorneys for
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

2244 Walnut Grove Avenue
Post Office Box 800
Rosemead, California 91770
Telephone: (626) 302-1524
Facsimile: (626) 302-7740
E-mail:janet.combs@sce.com

Dated: **May 6, 2011**

OPENING BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Section</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Page</u>
I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	DISCUSSION	2
III.	THE METHOD FOR DETERMINING DEPARTING LOAD POWER CHARGE INDIFFERENCE ADJUSTMENT (PCIA) AND ONGOING COMPETITIVE TRANSITION CHARGE (CTC) FOR ALL CUSTOMERS SUBJECT TO SUCH CHARGES	3
A.	Recommended Changes to Market Price Benchmark (MPB), Indifference Calculation and PCIA	5
1.	Proposals to Reflect in the MPB the Value of Renewable Resources	5
2.	Proposals to Reflect in the MPB the Value of Shaping Resources to the Load	12
3.	Proposals to Revise the Value for Capacity in the MPB	14
4.	Proposals to Account for Load-Based CAISO Costs	19
5.	Proposals to Account for Short Term Purchases	20
B.	Other Proposals for Achieving Bundled Customer Indifference	20
C.	Implementation of Proposed Changes	22
IV.	THE TRANSITIONAL BUNDLED SERVICE RATE COMPONENTS AND CALCULATION – PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	25
A.	Resource Adequacy Costs	26
B.	RPS Compliance Costs	26
C.	CAISO Load-Related Costs	27
V.	DIRECT ACCESS SWITCHING RULES PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	27
A.	Minimum Stay Requirement	30
1.	There is Support in the Record for Maintaining the Current Three- Year Minimum Stay Requirement	32

OPENING BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E)

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

Section		Page
2.	The DA Parties’ Proposal Does Not Sufficiently Mitigate the Risks Associated with the Minimum Stay Requirement	34
3.	The IOUs’ 18-Month Proposal Strikes the Appropriate Balance in this Case	36
B.	Notice Period to go to DA Service or Return to Bundled Service.....	37
1.	No Party Disputes the Need for the Six Month Advance Notice to Return to Bundled Service	38
2.	The DA Parties’ Proposal to Eliminate the Six-Month Advance Notice to Depart IOU Procurement Service Should be Rejected	38
C.	Interaction, if any, with TBS Rate	40
1.	TBS Must be Modified to Include RA, RPS and CAISO Load-Related Costs	40
2.	TBS Should Continue to be Available for DA Customers During their Advance Notice to Return to BPS Period.....	40
3.	The Safe Harbor on TBS for Voluntarily Returning Customers Should be Preserved without Modification.....	41
4.	Switching Rules for Involuntarily Returned DA Customers	42
a)	TBS for Mass Involuntarily Returned DA Customers.....	44
b)	Safe Harbor in a Mass Involuntary Return	46
VI.	ESP FINANCIAL SECURITY REQUIREMENTS CALCULATION – PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	50
A.	Defining Reentry Fees	57
B.	Calculating Reentry Fees	59
1.	The DA Parties’ Comparative Analysis of the Bonds and Reentry Fees is Flawed.....	62
2.	SCE and PG&E Have Adequately Addressed the DA Parties’ Concerns Regarding the Implied Volatility Data.....	65
3.	The Bond Model Reasonably Approximates the Probability of an ESP Defaulting.....	66

OPENING BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E)

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

Section		Page
C.	Security Requirements Administration.....	67
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>FERC Orders</u>	
134 FERC ¶ 61,211	15
<u>CPUC Decisions</u>	
D.02-11-022	4
D.03-04-030	4
D.03-05-034	passim
D.03-07-028	4
D.04-12-046	4
D.04-12-048	4
D.05-09-022	4
D.05-12-045	21
D.06-07-030	2, 4, 5, 18, 21
D.07-05-005	4, 5, 21, 22
D.07-01-030	4
D.07-12-052	60
D.08-09-012	3,4
D.10-03-022	19
<u>California State Senate Bills</u>	
SB 695	37
<u>California State Assembly Bills</u>	
AB 1X	25

AB 117 passim

AB 920 11

California Public Utilities Code

Article 12 54

Section 366.2(c)(17) 56

Section 366.2(d) passim

Section 394.25(e) passim

SCE Tariffs

Rule 23 62

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Rulemaking Regarding Whether, or Subject to
What conditions, the Suspension of Direct Access
May Be Lifted Consistent with Assembly Bill 1X
and Decision 01-09-060.

Rulemaking 07-05-025
(Filed May 24, 2007)
